Management’s Discussion and Analysis
Financial Quarters Ended March 31, 2024 and

March 31, 2023

6

from diversity while affording its team members the greatest opportunity to excel, grow, and contribute
to business and society.

Restated Information

During the preparation of the financial statements for the period ended March 31, 2024, the Company
determined that the indirect labour costs that do not contribute to revenue generating projects should
be reclassified as overhead expenses under the Sales, general and administrative caption in the
Statements of Net Earnings and Comprehensive Income. The Company had previously accounted for the
amounts under the Cost of sales caption.  The Financial Highlights on page 7 and Quarterly Results on
page 10 of the MD&A have been updated to reflect this change for the past eight quarters.

The adjustments in the unaudited interim financial statements for the period ended March 31, 2023, are
detailed as follows.  There is no effect on basic or diluted net earnings per share.

 As previously reported  Adjustments As restated

 $ $ $

Statement of Net Earnings and Comprehensive Income

For the three months ended
March 31, 2023

Cost of sales  5,869,515 (1,208,503) 4,661,012
Gross profit  1,544,470 1,208,503 2,752,973
Selling, general and administrative  1,388,497 1,208,503 2,597,000

For the six months ended
March 31, 2023

Cost of sales  14,018,532 (2,275,146) 11,743,386
Gross profit  3,873,478 2,275,146 6,148,624
Selling, general and administrative  2,941,399 2,275,146 5,216,545

 Management’s Discussion and Analysis
Financial Quarters Ended March 31, 2024 and

March 31, 2023

7

Discussion on Results of Operations for the Three and Six Months Ended March 31, 2024

Financial Highlights

Three months ended Six months ended

 March 31,
2024

$

March 31,
2023

$

March 31,
2024

$

March 31,
2023

$

(restated –
see page 6)

(restated –
see page 6)

Revenue 7,133,223 7,413,985 15,658,013 17,892,010
Gross profit 3,062,843 2,752,973 6,646,833 6,148,624
Gross margin % 43% 37% 42% 34%

Operating expenses 2,856,116 2,597,000 6,004,577 5,216,545